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( ETTLER-RYAN INC.
TRANSMITTAL January 27, 2003
G-R #386395
TO: Mr. Robert Foss - CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
-Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES - DATED DESCRIPTION
1 January 27, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 26, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 16, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: . M Themes P Aty Heaith Gare Semces, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda CA. 94502-6577 .
© Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

67 49 1%FPa Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555




| (//" GerTLer-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

January 27, 2003
G-R Job #386395

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 26, 2602
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figore 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

fna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

S [

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis -
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 ‘ *
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, Califernia

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE  1,2-DCB# 12-DCA¢ HVOCsé
DATE () {msi} () prd) (ppb) ppb) (ppb) {ppd) {pph) eeh) . (peb) prb) i
MW.-1

05/29/97 94.61 £4.41 12.20 - -- -- - - - - - -- --
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 .- 380 58 1.2 54 40 85 - -- -
09/16/97 96.61 83.84 12.77 - 420 120 <0.5 19 2.7 28 - - -
12117197 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 210' 43 0.61 1 0.61 69 - - -
03/18/98 96.61 84,50 12.02 - 210' 47 <0.5 8.2 <0.5 92 - - L -
06/28/98 96.61 83.99 12.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - - -
09/07/98 96.61 8232 14.29 -- <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 92 - - -
12/29/98 96.61 §3.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 2.24 1.14 278 - - --
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <10 418 - . -
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12.76 - -- - -- - - -- - - -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 - 352 34.6 <25 51 <2.5 780 - - -
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <25 58.6 14.8 1,570 - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 179 1 3,910 - - -
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 11,15 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5,460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900" 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 - - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300° 450 5.5 170 11 2,000 - - -
12/08/00 96.61 83.63 12.98 - <1,000 41.7 <10.0 11.5 <10.0 6,030 - - --
03/01/01 96.61 84.04 11.67 - 3407 36.6 <0.500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 - - -
06/19/01 26.61 83.94 12.67 - 610 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 1o - - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <l.5 1,600 - - -
12126/01 96.61 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <050 1.2 <% 1,900 - - -
03/06/02 97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 70 <0.50 0.72 <15 1,000 - - -
06/21/02 97.52 8492 12.60 - 93 8.2 <0.50 1.2 <|.5 1,300 - - -
09/27/02 97.52 84.38 13.14 - 78 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,200 - - -
12/26/02 97.52 87.74 9,78 - 86 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <15 600 - - -
Mw-2 .

05/29/97 96.91 83.85 13.06 - - - - - - - - - —
06/04/97 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,600 120 5.9 32 15 2,100 -- - -
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE  1,2-DCB¢ 1,2-DCA¢ HVOCsé
DATE () (msl) () {ppb) (prb) (ppt) toph) (ppbl {(prb) (prh) (rpd) {opd) (rph)
MW.2 (cont)
09/16/97 96.91 83,92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 - - -
1217197 96.91 84.73 12.18 - 7,100' 650 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - -
03/18/98 96.91 84,21 12.70 - 5,900' 250 <50 98 <50 12,000/7,100° - - -
06/28/98 96.91 83.98 12.93 -- 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,00004,0000 .. - -
09/07/98 96.91 83.94 12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 76 1,300/1,400° - -
12/29/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 - 6,500 573 26.8 131 339 2,660 e - -
03/11/99 96.91 34.04 12.87 - 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 — - T .-
05/04/99 96.91 84.05 12,86 - . - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 2,030 238 1.6 8.98 <5.0 540 - - -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 104 16.5 20.3 642 - - -
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10.73 - 6.8 2.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/01/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700* 490 1.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - - -
09/30/00 9691 83.95 12.96 - 2,000* 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 96.91 £3.98 12.93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 415 <2.50 306 - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 245 - - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700" 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - -
09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12,95 - 1,700 42 19 2.0 29 280 - - -
12/26/01 96.91 83.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 120 - - -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12.99 - 670 170 2.5 <0.50 <1.5 410 - - -
06/21/02 97.81 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120 73 2.0 31 440 - - -
09/27/02 97.81 82.51 15.30 -- 180 1 1.0 <0.50 <1.5 4,700 - - -
12/26/02 97.81 84.81 13.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 160 - - -
MW-3
05/29/97 97.86 86.41 1145 - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 97.86 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 85.67 12.19 2,700' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
12117/97 97.86 87.06 10.80 1,200' <50 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
9-9708 xIs/4386395 2 As of 12/26/02




Table 1 ‘ -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELLIY  TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE  12-DCB¢ 12-DCA¢ HVOCsé
DATE () (msl) gr) {rph) {eph) {pph) {vph) oph) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) (ppb) {pph)
MW-3 (cont) .

03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 320’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1,100' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 12.22 1,100’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.79 0.54 -
12/29/98 97.86 86.06 11.80 1,760' 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 <2.0 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0-<20
05/04/99 97.86 $6.43 11.43 - - - - - - - = - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.15 690' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.754 <0.5 <0.5-<5.0
09/29/99 9786  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1,000' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 0.66 <0,5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 10.70 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 0.821 0.984 <0.5-<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 85.96 11.90 2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <20 <2.0 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.45 12.41 1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <2.0 <2.0 <0,50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1,060° 60.97 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <12 <1.6 <0.50-<2.0
09/18/01 97.86 85.19 12.67 4,800 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <f? < <1-<2?
12/26/01 97.86 $6.92 10.94 5,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 <" <2 <1.<2.0*
03/06/02 98.78 £7.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 <* <t <i-<2.0"
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 12.55 3,800" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 < <F <1-<2.0f
09/27/02 98.78 85.93 12.85 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <1* <2? <1-<2.0°
12/26/02 08.78 87.87 10.91 3,600 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <® <2® <1-<2.0°
MW-4

05/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <0.5 0.62 0.67 26 <2.5 - . -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 96.25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.18 <25 - - -
12/08/99 96.25 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 86 - - -
03/01/00 96.25 84.55 11.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - - -
06/23/00 96.25 84.12 12.13 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 .- - -
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Table 1 ' ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
QOalktand, California

WELLID/  TOCY GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE  12-DCBé 12-DCA¢ HVOCsé
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) -(ppb) (pph) (ppd) (pebd)
MW-4 (cont)

09/30/00 96.25 84.30 11.95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 96.25 83.85 12.40 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -~
03/01/01 0625  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 96.25 82.83 13.42 . 2107 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 g - -
09/18/01 96.25 8317 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - T
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 Cae T SRR
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 - <50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
09/27/02 97.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - -
12/26/02 97.14 84.12 13.02 - <50 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - -
MW-§

03/06/02° 95.71 84,31 11.40 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 9.8 290 - - -
06/21/02 95.71 83.29 12.42 - 1,400 36 14 <0.50 1.6 190 - - .
09/27/02 95.71 $3.00 12.71 - 540 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <15 190 - - - .-
12/26/02 95.71 85.55 10.16 - 2,600 5.0 0.86 3.6 3.7 170 - - -
MW-6

03/06/02° 95.84 85.67 10.17 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 53 - - -
06/21/02 95.84 84.86 10.98 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 15 - - -
09/27/02 95.84 34.61 11.23 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1t —~ - -
12/26/02 95.84 87.47 8.37 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 19 - - -
TRIP BLANK

06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - - -
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
1217/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - - -

9-9708 xIs/#386395 4 As of 12/26/02




Table 1 ‘ ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCB¢  1,2-DCA¢ HVOCSQ
DATE () {msl) () (epb) {(pph) (prd) (prd) (ppb) (ppb) ppd) (rpb) (opb) (ppb)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <).5 <2.5 .- - -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .- - -
12/29/98 - -- - .= <350 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) <20 - - . --
03/11/99 - .- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) <0.5 <2.0 - - .-
05/04/99 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - --
06/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
09/29/99 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - --
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
03/01/00 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/23/00 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- - -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- - -
12/08/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 - u- - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
06/19/01 - -- - -- <50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 -— - -
09/18/01 -~ - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
QA
12/26/01 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
03/06/02 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - - -
06/21/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <{3.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- - -
09/27/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - -
12/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <L5 <25 - - -
9-9708 xIs/#386395 5 ) As of 12/26/02




Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

—— — s —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to Jung 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, [nc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

(ft)="Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groyndwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark; a standard city of Oakland-disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F* set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, (Elevation = 80.63 feet).

4+  Analysis by EPA Method 8010.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run,

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total O & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was NI;
Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 80108 were ND.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Volatile-Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

9-9708.x1s/#386395 6 As of 12/26/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMFPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKiurick, California.

N:ACalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP.11-11-02




/Al GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 1226 lot. (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA | Sampler: -_ .
» z m:rj C
Well 1D MW- / Date Monitored: ;2 /7&/c0 Wwell Condition: . b
Well Diameter 2 in. —
Volume 34=002 1"=004 2'=017 3°=038
Total Depth /2.9 1L Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 7. 2% ft.
/L- /7 xVF + 27 = L. 7)Y x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5' gal.

Purge Equipment s ling Equi t Time Started: (2400

v : . ampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2408 hrs
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Baller Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes '__ﬁ_ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatj ription:
Grundios Skimmger7 Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Orther, Amt Femoved from Skimmer: gai
Amf Removed from Well; gal

‘'oduct Transtered to:

Weather Conditions:

Start Time (purge): 22 ¥

Sample Time/Date: _yp :{: [2[2(& Lz Water Color: C/éup yy) Odor: &rs
L4
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosfem) ( (mg/L) (mv)
/230 .2 .59 __nz¢ 3.3
123¢ 2.0 (o .X¢t HIK (72 -2V
1230 £0 (0.€0 13 (eX-C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / € xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B0O15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [HVOC'S(8260)
COMMENTS:
| Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: /_2,5'35 o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Toary C
V4 )
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ;2 éﬁ /e Well Condition: &£
Well Diameter 2 in. :
Volume 34°=0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth /2= # Factor (VF) 4°=066 5°=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water /2, o :
é( 74 wF_./ ?’ = f./ % %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 "Z, gel.
. Time Started: (2400 pr€)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ( hre)
Disposable Bailer !ﬁ Disposable Bailer "4 Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer " Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other:_ Visual Confirmation/@&scription:
G"‘"d_f“ Skimmer / pfeorbant Sock (circle one)
Otrer: Amt Repfoved from Skimmer: gal
emoved from Well: gsl
roduct Transferred io:

Stari Time (purge): //5?/ Weather Conditions: /’Z} )
Sample Time/Date: 2,¢ | 22 m Water Color: LDy Odor:
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: [
Did well de-water? MDD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (© (mg/L) (mv)
/20 &52 ik )&=
lioy 2 (o .50 42 (e §-2
1803 3% (o -?7 A V.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATCRY ANALYSES
Mw. 2 T xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BD1SYBTEX+MTBE{8021)
MW xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [HVOC'S(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity # ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Sile Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: /2/54&2— {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: TerwiuC.
_ !
Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: [3{% e Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Volume =002 =004  27=017  3=038
Totat Depth 70 1. Factor (VF) 4"=066 §=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water /2 Z) fi. .
%. &9 WE_oI# = £ 5l x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluthe: _ & e gal.

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:

v

Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:

Time Started:

Time Bailed:

Depth to Product:

(2400 h
(2408 hrs)
fl

Depth to Water:

e

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Degediplion:

gal

II

Start Time (purge): /300 Weather Conditions: ot oy | _
Sample Time/Date: (218 /2 Water Color: CLouby " Odor: 4E>
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: S Heen) '
Did well de-water? Ao if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (v mhos/em) D (mg/L) (mv)
1203 /) G 56 r32zf & %.9
1 204 3.0 L 52 (292 (2% -&
1209 v'a 7 i 259 (€4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B01SVBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- 3 2  xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC'S(8260)
MW -3 O XAMDBEA- | Yes MEVE. LANGASTER, | TPH -D
COMMENTS:
AddReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFaciiity # ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: r2 érzéé 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o

4

Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: 2 4 6/ Well Condition: A

Well Diameter in.

2
Total Depth /9. /3/ fl.
DepthtoWater ,/3.02 ft

&. /& WF_o/F =/ &Y x3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volurhe: ; gal.

Volume 34°=0.02 1"=0.04 = 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Factor (VF) 4=066  5"=1.02 6"= 1.50 12°= 5.80

R Time Started: : (2400 bs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; / q
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Qe€cription:
Grundfos - :
. _—_— Skimmer / AleGrbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Repa¥ed from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well; gal
roduct Transferred 1o;
Start Time (purge): (/22 Weather Conditions: M ,
Sample Time/Date: _y¢gr | 12/2¢ /on Water Color: Clere 5,2: ) Odor: __ g*&2
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergiure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhes/em) (c@ (mgiL) (mv}
228" / o.$0 1HI2 (% -1
2’2 Z (0.G2 W2z k.o
/752 1 {050 ey o¥X-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. o % xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC s(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
- Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: /ZA'Q/@ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: '72;24 .
7
Well ID MW- ¢~ Date Monitored: ;;Z‘g ; Well Condition: Lé
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Volume =002 1"=004 =047  F=0.38
Total Depth /.58 f Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water /2.6 ft.
' g.22 WE__ 42 =_J-42  x3(cssevoume) = Estimated Purge Volume: V2. _gal.
_ ' _ Time Stanted; (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hes
Disposable Bailer Z Disposable Bailer ]/ Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - | Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness/ y-dlR
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiopescription:
Grunc!fos Skimmer rbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt ed from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well gal
‘oduct Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): /o5t Weather Conditions: Jdaubg
Sample Time/Date: /770 1 12l26e1en Water Color: yamy, Odor: %C-"-—
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? AD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempezalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr ) {gat) PR (umhosicm) @ (mghL) (mv)
259 1Yy e Z) 1222 {o§.4
! 20 20 {200 & 9
o «Y, .54 __\\ab &g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & T xwvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-GIE015VETEX+MTBE(8021}
MW- % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER - [HVOC'S(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 22 /263, (inclusive)
_ 7 L2 e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Zouw) C.
f
Well 1D MW- & Date Monitored: 2 /2 [ Well Condition: 2.l
Weli Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2"=017 3'=038
Total Depth /8.6) Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water £.273 f ' '
/- zsé Wi o f P = /- 24 x3(case voume) = Estimatec Purge Volurhe: __ £ s’l: gal,
B Time Started: (240 )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)
Disposable Bailer .ﬁ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickn: :__Q__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatipr/Description:
G"‘"‘ff"s Skinysef] Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:; Apfl Removed from Skimmer: gal
mi Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 028 Weather Conditions: Clovd
Sample Time/Date: ls2 Water Color: 267~ /Capwen Odor: AC
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? Al If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) oD (mgiL) (V)
o2y /3 &.F2, 132, 2.2
23 372 b.¥l g3 L% d
724 sh .54 __\\50 & 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ‘ ANA]_.YSES
MW- (& 3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTEE(8021)
MW- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC'S(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘l}lﬁmaSter Laboratorm Acct.#! Q{i Samp:?;ljfﬁ.’?mﬁ WI“ “only scre: B DWITE

¥ Wherequaltty s a science.
l )..(2_7 02 — OO 6 Analyses Requested
Preservation Codes Presorvative Codes
Faciity #__9-9708 Job #386395 lobal |D#T0600102093] Matrix =T& m H = HCI T = Thiosuifate
; ) o N = HNO B = NaOH
Site Address: 5910 MACARTHUR BLVD OQAKLAND, CA g 8 = thS 03‘ 0 = Other
. _ g
Chevron PM: __KS Lead Consuitant:Delta/G-R °n 2 'f% {1 value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: _ G.R_Inc. 6747 Sierra Court_Dubling Ca 94568 g0 .‘Eg M 8 s [ Must meet lowest detection limits
esl |EIB] |5 N possible for 5260 compounds
Consultant Pr]. Mgr.: Deannwﬂamg____(neanua@gﬂu&mm) oo 8 O 0 o
Consutant Phone # ot r s |5 (2 lo g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
onsuftant Phone #: 9255517503 ——— —925.-551-7899 5 (215 & g g (] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _Za1{ CAmARDA 2 Ple i 218151810/ 1 Confir all hits by 8260
Service Order #: ——————_—-—aﬂ Non SAR: a 2 % 'E Z |3 g g = % § i [1Run____ oxys on highest hit
Date Time | @ 5 HERSERERE zl2 |3 CIRun ___oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Collscted | Collected ] OO ]S IO |+ fs IF
zl2ete] — % Z | %ix Comments / Remarks
1245 | X x 3] 2¥
fetd4 |X % | |3|A-X
13g X X | ¥ xixlxX X
wio | X X 2 ALK
e X x ! [3]14%
fodz | X [BIAY
= o
Relinquished / Date | Time | Re i)ee by: ) Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requestad (TAT) (piease circle) oy -TI<? 345 At ILTHZLIBYS T
d éTD. TAT ) 72 hour 43 hour ingpisted b Date Time | Received by: - _ Date Time
4day. 5 day a\ a 271 1530 W hovag. =
Data Package Options { pleasbicircle If required) Relinquished by: Date Time | Receivedby: "'Dme—;_ —Tioe
g;::':‘mm:z Data) ' B%:;;— D';'I.;ﬁarable not needed Ralinguished by Commercial Ca% Recelv 8 Time |
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FedEx Bier )\ 16 onA— %{ ‘(;F‘[%m\rsi_
Disk | Temparaturs Upon Receipt Z/, o0 "Gj' Custody Seals {riact? s )

3460 Rev. 7/30/1

Lancaster Laboratores, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (71 7) 656-2300
Caples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboralories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Analysrs Report |

« > | ancaster,
V' Laboratories
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
025-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 836178, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
28, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number T

QA-T-021226 NA Water 3970141
MW-1-W-(321226 Grab  Water 3970142
MW-2-W-021226 Grab  Water 3970143
MW-3-W-021226 Grab  Waiter 3970144
MW-4-W-(21226 Grab  Waler 3970145
MW-5-W.021226 Grab  Water 3970146
MW-6-W-021226 Grab  Water 3970147
1 COPY TO Deita C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectiully Submitted,

Hicri Y Pzt

Victoria M. Marteli = .
Chemist .

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
ME
MBER PC Box 12425
A\ : Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




 Analysis Report

| 4' Lancaster
V L aboratories

Page 1 of 1
,-'//‘47-
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970141 C
Collected:12/26/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:4%2 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021226 NA Water
Facility#f 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TO600102093 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
¥No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRQC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. : ’
A site-specific MSD sample was not gubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
ceZ2l4 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00778 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/fl 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A sice-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ) Dilution
No. knalysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0D1/03/2003 04:19 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/03/2003 04:1%9 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 01/03/2003 04:19 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondimitapmoseded furgel detection limit
N.D.=Not detocte dmioeaboii hEHERBHMT Esmit

A\ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

- o LT TR - - -
- PAT_ECEVER T THR Reu AN/22




- Analysis Report

4' | ancaster - |
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970142
Collected:12/26/2002 12:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
'. .‘.| .
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ‘ ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 294583
MW-1-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Machrthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 865 . 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not include MIBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. :
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
Q00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.7 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 600. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# . Date and Time Rnalyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/05/2003 16:56 Tina 1L Thoman 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 AG21E 1 p1/05/2003 16:56 Tina L Thoman 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 01/05/2003 16:56 Tina L Thoman n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDeltectipadimilaxeseded sarget detection limit
N.D.=Not degpciedaioeahovithé e Fimit
PR a PO Box 12425
AN Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TIT-ARAIINN  Fax: MM7-A5%R-26R1

IIIE Dand WNIIIND




" Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970143
Collected:12/26/2002 12:14 = by TC Account Number: 10905
oA
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-021226 Grab Waterx
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Qakland TO600102093 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not cubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 160, 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : Analysis Diluticon
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2003 09:22 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 BO21B 1 01/03/2003 09:22 Martha L Seidel 1
Q11486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SU30B 1 01/02/2003 09:22 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondiwritaxeseded target detection limit

N.D.=Not demhﬁ&o%ﬁ%@ﬁm’g’ﬁmit

b Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
RO g 747 ZE& UTAAN  Caus TFTARE.26R1

2716 Hav. 10/2/02.




~ Analysis Report

(I Lancaster |
¥ Laboratories | |

Page 1 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970144
Collected:12/26/2002 13:18 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility$# 99708 Job$# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TO&00102093 MW-3
MBO-3
As Recelved
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,600. 130. ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Protoceol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-gpecific M$/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a, N.D. 54. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 ‘Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPA SWB46/B260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
15387 EBromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
65388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ua/l 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1,l1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
09391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 W.I. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trang-1, 2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
p5393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05395 ¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05396 Chlorcform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05358 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

#=Laboratory MethodDeteclign Lamil firseaed darget detection limit
N.D.=Not demcg@g)gahomzhuﬂchwiug’isﬁmit
PO Box 12425

A\ ] Laﬁr.aster, PA 171605-2425




~ Analysis Report .

| ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Page 20f 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970144
Collected:12/26/2002 13:18 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 \ ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility$# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-3
MBO-3
As Received
CAT s Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Petecticon Units Pactor
Limit
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05403 Trichloroethene . 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropang 78-87-5 R.D. 1. ug/l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05408 1,1, 2-Trichlorocethane 79-00-5 N.D. i. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene - 127-18-4 R.D. 1. ug/1 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05383 EPA SW846/8260 {water)} cont
05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 ug/1 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 ug/l 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 H.D. 1 ug/1 1
05433 1,4-Dichlorcbhbenzensg 106-46-7 N.D. 1 ug/1 1
052435 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene $5-50-1 N.D. 3 ug/l 1
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2.0 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pPilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15B, 1 01/07/2003 1%:08 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
01729 TPB-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2003 09:56 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08214 BETEX, MTBE (BO21} SW-846 2021B 1 01/03/2003 09:56 Martha L Seidel 1
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 01/06/2003 22:29 kKenneth L Boley Jr 1
05383 EPA SWB46/B260 (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 01/06/2003 22:289 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
cont
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-846 8260B 1 01/06/2003 22:29 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 01/03/2003 09:56 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 01/06/2003 22:29 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/31/2002 ¢9:45 Aubri L Peters 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetectinaddnaitaxeseded sarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dem&@m&&oﬁiﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂﬁi ESmit

| A\ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Lancaster Laboratoriesz Sample No. WW 3970144
Collected:12/26/2002 13:18 by TC

Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10

Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50

Discard: 02/13/2003

MW-3-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 JobH 388385 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland T0&600102093 MW-3

MBO-3

#=Laboratory MethodDeleclimJyjﬁiLﬂm@eﬂsﬁ karget detection limit

N.D.=Noi degriedfiepiaro v the ReHoketkémit
PO Box 12425

AY Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

" Analysis Report

Page3of 3

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 954583
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|

Laboratories

L Analysis Report

10905

6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd 14310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3570145

Collected:12/26/2002 11:40 ‘by\ TC Account Number:
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50

Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 954583
MW-4-W-021226 Grab Water '

Facility$#f 99708 Job# 386395 GRD

5910 MacArthur-Oakland

No.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

Ho.
01729

08214
01146

TOE00102092 MW-4

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-88-3 2.6 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis

Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time

TFH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 01/03/2043 10:30
Method

BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-H46 BO21B 1 01/03/2003 10:30

GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 01/03/2003 10:30

»

#=L aboratory MethodDelectionbimilaxeseded sarget detection limit

N.D.=Not demmdm@saho%@ﬁ%ﬂ@\‘ﬂﬁﬂmit

A\_ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

mam A ARAS Fao. 79T CEE FE04

Dilution

Unita Factoer

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel n.a.
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~ Analysis Report

| ancaster

4

| aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970146
Collected:12/26/2002 11:10 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 02/13/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
£910 MacArthur-Oakland TOG600102083 MW-5
s Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
061729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,600. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior teo the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisiom and accuracy at a batch level.
3 Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
? above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
| 00776 Benzene 71-43-2 5.0 0.50 ug/l 1
f Qo777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.86 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3.7 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 170. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysais Dilution
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2003 11:03 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} EW-846 BO21B 1 01/03/2003 11:03 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOR Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 01/03/2003 11:03 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDeleclipaddmilaewssered kaget detection Tlimit
N.D.=Not de Vi thefreoltimkamil
WeledALDEARO Polggz 12&?” kA
FAY | Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




 Analysis Report

«I Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3970147
Collected:12/26/2002 10:42 byl TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/28/2002 10:10 ‘ ~ ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/13/2003 at 10:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/132/2003 : San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-021226 Grab Water
Facility$#§ 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 57. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 19. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the proiject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califorpia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis MName Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/03/2003 11:37 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021) SW-B846 8021B 1 01/03/2003 11:37 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/03/2002 11:37 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondimitaxceeded rarget detection limit
N.D.=Not demmdmmeaho%@g‘lgzw KSmit

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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8 nquSis Report
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 836178
Reported: 01/13/03 at 10:51 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Apalyeis Name - Regult MDL Uniteg SREC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 023640010A gample number({s): 3970144 :
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 78 80 54-120 3 24
Batch number: 03002R16A Sample number{s): 3970141,3970143-3970147
Benzene H.D, .2 wg/l a5 92 80-118 4 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 g0 89 82-119 1 20
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1l 89 11 A1-1l12 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l a0 B7 B2-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 90 86 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO - Warers N.D. 50. ug/l 94 o4 74-116 0 30
Batch number: 03002A16B Sample number(s}: 3870142
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 95 92 80-118 4 L]
Toluene N.D. - ug/l 90 89 82-119 1 3ao
Ethylbenzene N.D. 2 ug/1l 89 85 81-119 4 30
Total Xylenes H.D. .6 ug/1 20 87 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1l 90 a6 79-127 5 ED]
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 0. ug/l 24 . 94 - 74-116 0 30

Batch number: NO30062AA Sample number{s): 3970144

Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 108 47-132
vinyl Chloride H.D 1. ug/l 104 59-129
Bromomethane N.D 1. ug/1 g7 42-126
Chloroethane N.D 1. ug/l 100 53-117
Trichloroflucoromethane N.D 2. ug/1 116 66-139
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. .8 ug/l 111 67-140
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 109 82-122
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. .8 ug/l 108 81-124
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 110 17-12%
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. .8 ug/1 107 B4-117
Chloxoform N.D. N ug/l 119 26-124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane B.D. .8 ug/l 110 83-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/l 108 77-130
1,2-DPichlorecethane N.D. .5 ug/1 101 77-132
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/l 104 87-117
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 103 80-117
Bromodichiloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 103 83-121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. .8 ug/1 a0 86-120
Tetrachloroethene N.D. .8 ug/1 108 79-136
Dibromachloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 90 78-119
Chlorcobenzene N.D. .8 ug/l 103 B5-115
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l T4 63-122
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 75 72-118
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 103 82-119
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 84-116
1,2-Dichlorchenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 99 84-117
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene H.D. 1. ug/1 ol 72-116
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 98 78-114
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/l 116 78-139

Sample Matrix Quality Control

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuli was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M M
= D PO Box 12425
7\ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




N .Andlysis Report

Lancaster.
- Laboratories

: : : Page 2 of 3
E Rl 2§ 00T :
1 L]
‘ i Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 836178
Reported: 01/13/03 at 10:51 AM -
. NS MSL MS/MSD RPD BEKG DUP DUP Dup
- RFD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc onc RED Max
Batch number: 03002A186A Sample number (8} : 3970141,3970143-3970147
Benzene o5 B3-130
Toluene a3 g7-129
Ethylbenzene 90 86-133
Total Xylenes 21 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 84 €6-140
TPH-GRO - Watere 114 74-132
Batch number: (3002A16B Sample number {s}: 3970142
Benzene -1 83-130
Toluene 93 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 90 86-133
Total Xylenes 91 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether a4 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 114 74-132
Batch number: NG30062RA Sample number (2} : 3570144
Chloromethane 118 119 47-13%9 1 30
Vinyl Chloride 117 120 S54-144 3 30
Bromomethane 105 109 42-134 4 30
Chloroethane 111 114 55-129 3 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 127 129 70-154 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 122 123 69-151 1 30
Methylene Chloride 108 112 BO-126 3 3¢
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1i3 115 82-133 ] 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 112 115 79-135 3 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 110 114 B3-126 4 30
Chlorciorm 112 115 77-133 2 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 116 118 82-135 1 g
Carbon Tetrachleoride 117 1i8 73-144 i 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 100 101 73-136 o] 30
Trichloroethene 109 111 75-135 2 30
1, 2-Dichloropropane 102 105 81-121 3 kL]
Bromodichloromethane 103 104 B1-127 1 io
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 85 87 B2-127 2 30
Tetrachloroethene 110 111 T4-149 1 30
Dibromochloromethane -1 88 73-119 3 30
Chlorobenzene 104 105 81-125 1 a0
Bromoaform 70 70 589-122 1 a0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 71 70 £9-121 1 30
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 105 105 82-12B 0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 102 103 81-122 0 30
1, 2-Dichlorabenzene 101 102 B2-117 2 kl
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 87 g9 70-120 1 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 93 97 69-118 4 20
Freon 113 127 T 127 81-155 Q 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Wame: TPH - DRO CA LUPT (Waters)
Batch number: 023640010A

Orthoterphenyl

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER 5oy 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
4% £EC.7200  Eave TITREA.76RT
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Client Name:

4

Quality Control Summary

ChevronTexaco

Lancaster
Laboratories

L

Group Numbej

Analysis Report

EGEIVE

Page 3{ok

FEB 14 28

FBOPEAMERICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT

Reported: 01/13/03 at 10:51 BM COUNTY OF -
Surrogate Quality Cothrol ALAMEDA

2970144 113

Blank 84

Les BE

LCSD 21

Timits: €9-139

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTRE {(B021)

Batch numbe

3970141

r: 03002A16A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorctoluene-P

113 105
3970143 118 105
3970144 1le 104
3970145 116 103
3970146 154+ 108
31970147 116 104
Blank 111 106
LCS 120 105
LCSD 124 106
MS 121 102
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 03002A1&B

Triflucrotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

3970142 116 105
Blank 117 106
LCS 120 105
LCSD 124 106
MS 121 102
Limits: 57-146 Ti-130

Analysis Hame: EPA SWB46/8260

Batch number: NO30O0EZAA

Dibromoflucromethane

(water)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Tolueneg-d4d8

4 -Bromofluorobenzene

3970144 100 L] 94 94
Blank 99 B9 54 93
Lcs 98 20 96 99
ME S8 87 97 100
MED 99 -3 96 98
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

*- Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

e Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




